
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), J Lewis 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for  Finance and 
Human Resources), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Housing and Support Services), A Quinn 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), T Holt (Cabinet 
Member for Health & Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families), T Tariq (Cabinet 
Member for Communities), T Pickstone (without 
portfolio) and I Gartside (without portfolio)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 19 October 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2016.

5  RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY 
PRINCIPLES FOR THE BURY LIBRARY SERVICE AND NEXT STEPS  
(Pages 7 - 62)

6  HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS  (Pages 
63 - 90)

7  DRAFT BURY GROWTH PLAN  (Pages 91 - 140)

8  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



129

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2016

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Holt, J Lewis, T Pickstone, 
A Quinn, T Tariq and S Walmsley

 
Also Present: Councillor E O’Brien (Deputy Cabinet Member -

Children and Families)  

Apologies: Councillors K S Briggs and I Gartside
 
Public attendance:  6 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.212 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations were made in respect of any of the items on the 
agenda.

 
CA.213 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 
present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or 
performance of the Council or Council services.

Topic: Home to School Travel Assistance Policy for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs
Question: Does the Council genuinely intend to introduce a system 
that assesses each child’s individual needs or whether, as indicated by 
the current wording of the withdrawn report and policy, the intention is 
to apply a blanket role that will severely reduce transport provision to 
those children the Council deems as having complex needs and if it is 
the latter, how does the this fit with the Council’s own Vision, Purpose 
and Values policy and the assurances given to parents last year?
Response: The report was withdrawn from the agenda to allow further 
consideration and to ensure that the policy is fit for purpose. There was 
no intention of withdrawing the service provision from those who need 
it. The wording of the policy document will be examined during the 
redrafting process to ensure that there is clarity. 

CA.214 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.215 GREATER MANCHESTER ESTATES WORK STREAM – MEMORANDA 
OF UNDERSTANDING 
                                                                    
The Leader and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted a report providing an update on progress 
made with the Greater Manchester Estates work stream which forms 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



130

Cabinet 7 September 2016

part of the Enabling Better Care priority of the Health and Social Care 
Strategic Plan. 

The report also sought approval to the Council’s participation in the 
production of two Memorandums of Understanding (MOU). The MOUs 
will establish a formal, but not legally binding, agreement between two 
or more parties that sets out clear principles and ways of working. New 
governance structures will enable the parties to work together to make 
decisions in relation to the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care 
Estate that are strategically co-ordinated and aligned to maximise 
benefit across Greater Manchester.

The Memorandums of understanding will relate to 

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the two Memorandums of Understanding as 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report submitted regarding the 
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Devolution - Estates 

- MoU – between Greater Manchester and National Bodies
- MoU – between Greater Manchester Bodies.

Reason for the decision:
A Memoranda of Understanding will help it create a robust and 
consultative process for delivering the Estates Strategy. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.216 PEOPLE STRATEGY: ONE YEAR ON

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report providing an update on progress made 
against the measures of success one year into the Council’s five year 
People Strategy 2015-2020. The report also set out priorities for the 
coming twelve months.

The report sought endorsement of the direction of travel set out in the 
report as an appropriate way to achieve
[...]
pproval be given to the financial details as detailed in the report 
submitted.  
2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Children, 
Young People and Culture in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Children and Young People, to approve the tender report prior to the 
release of the contract.

Reason for the decision:
This project will address the high demand for school places in the area.
 
Other options considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.35pm.)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2016

SUBJECT: RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE 
KEY PRINCIPLES FOR THE BURY LIBRARY SERVICE 
AND NEXT STEPS

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR SANDRA WALMSLEY
CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC HOUSING AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES

CONTACT OFFICER: KLARE RUFO
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR LEARNING AND CULTURE 

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

FOR PUBLICATION

SUMMARY: This report will inform the Cabinet of the summarised 
outcomes following the public consultation on the 6 
principles and seeks approval for the next stage of the 
review to be conducted as outlined.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

To give approval for the next stage of the consultation 
timeline to be conducted as detailed below. 

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

All work is being conducted to conform with 
the policy framework of the council. Under 
Community and Partnerships: 
Build capacity in (and with) communities to 
encourage empowerment and reduce 
demand on services.  

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no financial considerations arising 
from this report.

Health and Safety Implications Set out any impact in terms of Health, Safety 
and Welfare.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

There are no wider resource implications.

Equality/Diversity implications: The Council has a requirement to have due 
regard to its public sector equality duty and 
other equality obligations under the Equality 
Act 2010.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes
There are 3 matters that the Council needs to 
be consider:

1. The duty to provide a comprehensive and 
efficient library service pursuant to the 
Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964

2. The requirement to have due regard to its 
public sector equality duty and other 
equality obligations under the Equality Act 
2010

3. That the consultation process is fair and 
thorough.

Legal advice has been sought at an early 
stage in the review process and will continue 
to be provided throughout.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Mark Carriline

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.0 In response to the continued pressure on Council budgets as a result of the 
2016/17 Comprehensive Spending Review, the Council must find ways of 
delivering savings over the next four years whilst continuing to meet its legal 
duties to provide Bury residents with comprehensive and efficient services. 

1.1 The Council remains fully committed to retaining a high quality Library Service 
in the borough but anticipates that there will need to be changes, including the 
possibility of a reduction in the number of libraries.  Despite this the Council 
will continue to provide a service that meets its legal duties and supports the 

2

Document Pack Page 8



aspirations of residents of all ages for development of reading skills for the 
youngest, lifelong learning and access to books and information.  

1.2 In developing options for change, the Council will consider the contribution that 
digital technologies can make to developing and improving its Library Service.  
This is in line with recent guidance from the Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport on libraries as a statutory service.  Inspiring and enabling all Bury 
residents to take advantage of digital opportunities will be another 
consideration for the review.  

1.3 The Council also recognises the importance of libraries as community spaces 
and wishes to explore ways of working together with local communities to 
strengthen the role their local library plays in meeting community needs.  

2.0 RESULTS OF CONSULTATION

2.1  The council have now concluded two separate initial consultations.  

2.2 The first, an online and paper survey completed by 3537 respondents and 
demonstrates a very positive response to all 6 principles with between 69.71% 
– 98.14% of respondents strongly agreeing or agreeing with each one.

% Strongly Agree/Agree 
Principle 1 98%
Principle 2 94%
Principle 3 73%
Principle 4 89%
Principle 5 70%
Principle 6 81%

(See Appendix 1)

Principle 1 
To provide a Library Service across the borough which provides all residents and 
those working or studying in the borough with access to libraries and to electronic 
services sufficient in number, range and quality to support reading for pleasure, 
lifelong learning, the development of new skills and the effective use of information.

Principle 2
To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups protected by 
Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the review process.

Principle 3 
To ensure that the resources committed to the Library Service are used as 
efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and maintenance 
costs and to share premises with Council and other services.

Principle 4 
To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to the Library 
Service, for example by extending opening hours, increasing our digital offer and 
enhancing provision for those with sens
[...]
specified style in document./1/a 25 August 
2016 
 Filename \p P:\Liverpool\ITD\Projects\Economic Social & Market Research Folder\Live Projects\Bury Libraries - 
2016\Report\Bury Library Service - Initial Public Consultation - Online Survey Findings - Draft Report 1.1b.docx

20

Document Pack Page 39



Bury Library Service
Initial Public Consultation
Error! No text of specified style in document.

Appendices

Appendix A. Questionnaire ______________________________________________________________________22

367755/Error! No text of specified style in document./Error! No text of specified style in document./1/a 25 August 
2016 
 Filename \p P:\Liverpool\ITD\Projects\Economic Social & Market Research Folder\Live Projects\Bury Libraries - 
2016\Report\Bury Library Service - Initial Public Consultation - Online Survey Findings - Draft Report 1.1b.docx

21

Document Pack Page 40



Bury Library Service  

Initial Public Consultation 

Why Bury Council is reviewing its Library Service and is 
asking you to complete this survey

In response to Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review, the Council must 
find ways of delivering savings over the next four years.

The Council remains committed to retaining a high quality library service, but 
anticipates that there will be changes. 

However, the Council will continue to provide a service that meets its legal duties, 
including to its more vulnerable residents and to groups protected by Equalities 
legislation.

It will support the aspirations of residents of all ages for lifelong learning, access to 
books and information.

In reviewing the service, the Council will consider how technologies, including 
computers and digital services, can continue to improve the Library Service. The 
Council will look at the contribution the Library Service can make to helping 
everyone take advantage of these technologies.

The Council recognises the importance of libraries as community spaces. The review 
will explore options for strengt
[...]
; here is a summary of those responses:

PRINCIPLE 1  To provide a Library Service across the borough which provides all residents and those 
working or studying in the borough with access to libraries and to electronic services sufficient in number, 
range and quality to support reading for pleasure, lifelong learning, the development of new skills and the 
effective use of information.

Strongly agree    86.65%  

Agree   11.49%

Neither agree nor disagree   1.26%

Disagree  0.29%

Strongly disagree  0.31%

PRINCIPLE 2  To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups protected by Equalities 
legislation are taken fully into account in the review process.

Strongly agree    70.32%  

Agree   23.18%

Neither agree nor disagree   5.13%

Disagree  0.83%

Strongly disagree  0.54%

PRINCIPLE 3  To ensure that the resources committed to the Library Service are used as efficiently as 
possible by exploring options to reduce running and maintenance costs and to share premises with Council 
and other services.

Strongly agree    35.36%  

Agree   37.52%

Neither agree nor disagree   13.43%

Disagree  9.58%

Strongly disagree  4.11%

Document Pack Page 53



PRINCIPLE 4  To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to the Library Service, 
for example by extending opening hours, increasing our digital offer and enhancing provision for those 
with sensory impairments.

Strongly agree    55.24%  

Agree   33.65%

Neither agree nor disagree   7.71%

Disagree  2.48%

Strongly disagree  0.92%

PRINCIPLE 5  To welcome the contribution that members of the community can make to the Library 
Service as volunteers, supporting both traditional and digital services.

Strongly agree    34.26%  

Agree   35.45%

Neither agree nor disagree   14.87%

Disagree  9.81%

Strongly disagree  5.61%

PRINCIPLE 6  To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces across the borough in which 
the Council and local communities can work together as partner
[...]
s and other services) 45

Hours (opening and access) 30

IT (computers and other services) 97

Learning 54

Outreach (smaller libraries) 21

Prestwich 26

Radcliffe 37

Ramsbottom 48

Reading and books 181

Sculpture Centre 27

Services (various) 8

Staff (level, qualifications, ability etc) 227

Tottington 10

Volunteers (role and place) 180

Whitefield 29

Uncategorized 258

Document Pack Page 58



Comparing the results from the library survey: first public consultation versus random sample of 
Bury residents 

Resident status

 Sample Consultation
Resident 97% 94%
Working 3% 4%
Studying 0.20% 1%

Gender

Age

Employment status

Document Pack Page 59



Use of libraries

Frequency of use for those using libraries

Travel to libraries

Document Pack Page 60



If you don’t use the library, why not?

Preferred changes to opening hours

Would an improved digital offer make it more likely that you would use the library service?

Document Pack Page 61



Should the library service be helping residents to take advantage of new technologies?

Document Pack Page 62



MEETING: CABINET

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2016

SUBJECT: HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR SHARON BRIGGS
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

CONTACT OFFICER: PAUL COOKE 
STRATEGIC LEAD (SCHOOLS, ACADEMIES AND 
COLLEGES)

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

FOR PUBLICATION 

SUMMARY: The report seeks approval to the implementation of a 
revised policy for assistance in support of home to school 
and college travel for children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs, following consultation with 
stakeholders undertaken during autumn 2015/spring 
2016.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option one – adopt the policy framework contained at 
appendix one

Option two – make no changes to current policy 
framework

Members are requested to approve the adoption of the 
revised home to school and college travel assistance policy 
for children and young people with special educational 
needs. 

This will enable the local authority to respond to the 
outcome of consultation, meet the requirements of the 
Children & Families Act 2014, and comply with its 
statutory duties in accordance with Section 508B of the 
1996 Education Act, as amended by the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006. 

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 63 Agenda Item 6



IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?    Yes.

Statement by s151 Officer: The intention is that the implementation of the 
new policy will enable costs to be contained 
within the approved annual budget.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources and Regulation:

There are no wider resource implications.

Equality/Diversity implications:

Considered by Monitoring Officer:
The aim of the policy has been communicated 
to consultees and the Council are not 
withdrawing a benefit. The main aim of the 
revised policy is to comply with the wider 
provisions of the Children and Families Act 
2014. The consultation was undertaken at a 
formative stage so as to avoid any suggestion 
of bias or pre-determination. It would seem a 
full range of opinions and views have been 
obtained via the consultation process stages 
demonstrating they have been considered and 
taken into account. The consultees were 
provided with enough information to fully 
understand the proposals being put forward, 
although reference is made to the 
questionnaires being limited on information. 
Further independent reports were obtained and 
representatives of the Council attended a 
number of forums. Given the timescales here 
has been sufficient time for individuals to 
respond to the consultation. There is evidence 
that the Public Sector Equality Duty has been 
considered throughout the consultation 
process. There is sufficient information before 
the Cabinet to effectively discharge the duty 
required and an Equality Impact Assessment 
has been carried out to which due regard must 
be had.

Are there any legal implications? The revised policy represents reforms 
envisaged by the Children and Families Act 
2014 and existing duties under Education 
Inspections Act 2006 and the Education Act 
1996.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny

Document Pack Page 64



TRACKING/PROCESS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Mark Carriline 

  Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council spends £1,289,000 per annum on home to school transport and 
travel assistance for pupils with SEN. The purpose of the review is to ensure 
that this level of funding is better able to meet the transport needs of children 
and young people. The intention is that the implementation of the new policy 
will enable costs to be contained within the approved annual budget.

1.2 The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced significant reforms to the way in 
which services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs 
or Disability are provided, commissioned or delivered. Home to school 
transport, or financial assistance to support travel to school by children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs is an important element of that 
provision.

1.3 The existing policy framework for home to school and home to college 
transport does not meet the expectations set out in the Act to provide greater 
flexibility and choice to families, and to enable to use of personal budgets 
where this is requested.

1.4 At its meeting on 2 September 2015 Cabinet agreed (CA.260) to consult with 
all stakeholders with a view to developing a new policy framework for financial 
assistance to support travel from home to school, to meet the needs and 
expectations of children, young people and their families, whilst responding to 
the req
[...]
get. 

4.3.10. The policy includes the appeals process available to parents and carers. 

4.3.11. The policy brings together previously separate policies for pre-16 and post-16 
students and is now a single policy for 0-25 year old children and young 
people. 

4.3.12. All post 16 students will be recharged the equivalent of mainstream students, 
this will be applied to all new applications. The criterion for low income 
students has been removed, as this is not statutory. 

Document Pack Page 67



4.3.13. Post 16 now includes the offer of independent travel training, personal travel 
budget and supported public transport. 

4.3.14. Post 16 door to door transport will only be provided for pupils with complex 
needs. 

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The policy framework has been informed by consultation with a wide range of 
stakeholders and responds to the requirements and expectations of the 
Children and Families Act 2014, whilst ensuring that the local authority 
continues to meet its statutory duty as set out in Section 508B of the 1996 
Education Act.

5.2 Cabinet is asked to note the outcome of the consultation with stakeholders and 
agree to the adoption of the policy framework contained at Appendix 1 to this 
report.

5.3 If adopted, the policy will be introduced with effect from 1 November 2016 and 
will apply to all annual reviews, or new requests for transport after that date.

Background documents:

 A Review of parent’s engagement with consultation events – prepared on 
behalf of Bury Parents Forum – 18th November 2015 

 Summary of responses to questionnaires 
 STARS report

For further information on the details of this report, please contact:

Paul Cooke – Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies and Colleges)
Tel: 0161 253 5674    Email: p.cooke@bury.gov.uk 

APPENDIX 1

Policy Framework

Document Pack Page 68



HOME TO SCHOOL AND COLLEGE TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This policy
[...]
e removed from a vehicle 
anywhere on a route other than at the normal setting down point for 
that journey. The only exceptions to this would be long distance 
journeys, when it is necessary to make pre-agreed rest stops, or in 
emergencies.

21

Document Pack Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2016

SUBJECT: DRAFT BURY GROWTH PLAN

REPORT FROM:
COUNCILLOR RISHI SHORI

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL & CABINET MEMBER – 
BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT AND REGENERATION

CONTACT OFFICER: DAVID WIGGINS – UNIT MANAGER: DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:

The Bury Growth Plan recognises that Bury’s population 
is growing and more jobs and homes are needed in the 
Borough to accommodate this growth.  The Plan is a 
high level strategy setting out how, through 
collaborative working, we can achieve our ambitions for 
healthy, inclusive, sustainable and managed growth and 
increased resilience.

However, the Growth Plan is not just about physical 
development and it recognises the need to support social 
and economic growth to help create thriving, healthy 
and equitable communities. It also recognises the need 
for infrastructure and public service changes to support 
growth. 

At the same time, the Plan stresses that growth will 
require interventions to mitigate against negative 
environmental impacts and to support a low carbon 
economy.

OPTIONS

Option 1

That Members approve the Draft Bury Growth Plan 
subject to targeted external stakeholder consultation and 
delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council authority to incorporate any non-
strategic changes prior to adopting and implementing 
the Plan.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 91 Agenda Item 7



Option 2

That Members seek revisions to the Draft Bury Growth 
Plan prior to the commencement of consultation – 
Members 

Minutes of the meeting


217

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 19 October 2016

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair)
Councillors J Lewis, S Walmsley, T Holt, S Briggs, T Tariq, 
T Pickstone and I Gartside

Public Attendance: 25 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor A Quinn

CA.347 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by the 
Council.

CA.348 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

The meeting was attended by members of the public regarding the item of 
business relating to Home to School Travel Assistance Policy for Children and 
Young People with Special Educational Needs. The Chair stated that he would 
allow questions to be asked at the point in agenda when the item was considered 
and invited questions on any other matters.

No questions were asked.

CA.349 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.350 RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES FOR 
THE BURY LIBRARY SERVICE AND NEXT STEPS 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Strategic Housing and Support Services) 
submitted a report providing the summary of the outcomes of the public 
consultation on the six principles as follows. 

Principle 1
To provide a Library Service across the borough which provides all residents and 
those working or studying in the borough with access to libraries and to electronic 
services sufficient in number, range and quality to support reading for pleasure, 
lifelong learning, the development of new skills and the effective use of 
information.



Cabinet, 19 October 2016

218

Principle 2
To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups protected by 
Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the review process.

Principle 3
To ensure that the resources committed to the Library Service are used as 
efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and
maintenance costs and to share premises with Council and other services.

Principle 4
To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to the Library 
Service, for example by extending opening hours, increasing our digital offer and 
enhancing provision for those with sensory impairments. 

Principle 5
To welcome the contribution that members of the community can make to the 
Library Service as volunteers, supporting both traditional and digital services.

Principle 6
To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces across the borough 
in which the Council and local communities can work together as partners in 
meeting local needs.

The report also sought approval to proceed to the next stage of the consultation 
process using the six principles, alongside the commissioned reports, as a basis 
for a review of the library service. The consultation would take place during 
October to December 2016. A further report would be produced to identify 
potential models/ options for library provision in the future and would be 
submitted for consideration by Cabinet on 18 January 2017.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to move to Stage 2 of the consultation process, in 
accordance with the revised timetable, as detailed in the report submitted.

Reason for the decision:
The Council is committed to retaining a high quality Library Service in the borough 
and to provide a service that meets its statutory duties and supports the 
aspirations of residents of all ages for development of reading skills for the 
youngest, lifelong learning and access to books and information.

Other options considered and rejected:
To amend or reject the recommendation.

CA.351 HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 

The Cabinet Member (Children and Families) submitted a report requesting  
adoption of a revised policy for assistance in support of home to school and 
college travel for children and young people with Special Educational Needs, 
following consultation with stakeholders.



Cabinet, 19 October 2016

219

The Council’s existing policy required revision to reflect the expectations of the 
Children & Families Act 2014, which introduced significant reforms to the way in 
which services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs or 
Disability are provided, commissioned or delivered. The Act seeks to provide 
greater flexibility and choice to families, and to enable the use of personal budgets 
where this is requested.

The new policy would be come into effect from 1 November 2016 and will apply to 
all annual reviews or new requests for transport after that date.

The Chair invited those members of the public present to speak and ask questions. 

Cabinet was informed that the Bury Parents Forum had set up a Transport 
Steering Group and a position statement had been produced and sent to 
councillors. After receiving the proposed new policy from the Council the group 
had contacted Independent Parental Special Education Advice (IPSEA). The 
response received suggested that parts of the new policy were potentially 
unlawful. Parents did not believe it gave greater choice or flexibility to them and 
implementing the proposals could result in a legal challenge or judicial review. 
Concerns were also raised on the consultation process undertaken and the impact 
on families by ending the financial assistance or transport provision for respite and 
short break sessions.

The Executive Director (Children’s Services) reported that having taken advice 
from the Council’s Legal Services, officers were satisfied that the consultation 
process was done properly and the policy was correctly worded and a lawful 
document.

The consultation process had been ongoing for over a year and had involved the 
distribution of questionnaires to families of service users, the use of focus groups 
and had included user feedback sessions. 

There is no statutory duty on the Council to provide financial assistance or 
transport provision for respite or short break sessions. The policy proposed to 
bring the current arrangements in line with legislation and address individual 
needs. The policy had not been produced in order to reduce the budget and was 
intended to prevent overspending on a service that was in very high demand. The 
policy criteria will be produced when the policy framework has been agreed using 
government guidance.

Delegated decision:

1. That the outcome of the consultation with stakeholders regarding the 
development of the new policy framework be noted.  

2. That the revised home to school and college travel assistance policy framework 
for children and young people with special educational needs be adopted as 
detailed in the Appendix to the report submitted.

Reasons for the decision:
This decision enables the local authority to respond to the outcome of 
consultation, meet the requirements of the Children & Families Act 2014, and 



Cabinet, 19 October 2016

220

comply with its statutory duties in accordance with Section 508(B) of the 1996 
Education Act, as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 2006.

Other option considered and rejected:
To make no changes to the current policy framework.

(Councillors Gartside and Pickstone abstained from voting on this item.)

CA.352 DRAFT BURY GROWTH PLAN 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted a report presenting the draft Bury Growth Plan which is a 
high level strategy document setting out how, through collaborative working, the 
Council can achieve its ambitions for healthy, inclusive, sustainable and managed 
growth and increased resilience. 

The Bury Growth Plan addresses the requirement for physical development in the 
borough and recognises the need to support social and economic growth to help 
create thriving, healthy and equitable communities. It also recognises the need for 
infrastructure and public service changes to support growth.

The Plan stresses that growth will require interventions to mitigate against 
negative environmental impacts and to support a low carbon economy.

Delegated decisions: 

1. That approval be given to the Draft Bury Growth Plan, subject to targeted 
external stakeholder consultation.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to incorporate any nonstrategic changes prior to 
adopting and implementing the Plan.

Reason for the decision:
The Bury Growth Plan recognises that Bury’s population is growing and more jobs 
and homes are needed in the Borough to accommodate this growth. 

Other option considered and rejected:
That Cabinet identify specific revisions to the Draft Bury Growth Plan prior to the 
commencement of consultation.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7:05pm)


